

Decision № MC/2012/13

of the Management Committee of the Office of the Body of European Regulators for Electronic Communications (BEREC Office) on the appointing of the Accounting Officer

THE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE OF THE OFFICE OF THE BODY OF EUROPEAN REGULATORS FOR ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS (BEREC OFFICE),

Having regard to the Regulation (EC) No 1211/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 November 2009 establishing the Body of European Regulators for Electronic Communications (BEREC) and the Office¹, and in particular Article 15 thereof,

Having regard to the decision of the Management Committee on the financial regulation applicable to the BEREC Office in conformity with the framework Financial Regulation for the bodies referred to in Article 185 of Council Regulation (EC, Euratom) No 1605/2002 of 25 June 2002 on the Financial Regulation applicable to the general budget of the European Union², and in particular Article 43 thereof,

Whereas

- 1. The Management Committee should appoint an Accounting Officer covered by the Staff regulations;
- It is appropriate that Veronique BAGGE who succeeded in the selection procedure for the post of Head of Administration and Finance is appointed as Accounting Officer as she possesses the necessary qualification for exercising this function;
- 3. With Decision MC/2012/6 of 14 August 2012 the Management Committee had terminated the appointment of Isaac JIMENEZ CARVAJAL as of 16 August 2012. Since then, the deputy accounting officer has been Iskra STOILOVA-TSONEVA. The hand-over to Veronique BAGGE shall proceed in accordance with article 43 of the MC Decision (10) 44 of the Management Committee of 23 December 2010;

HAS ADOPTED THIS DECISION:

Article 1

Veronique BAGGE is hereby appointed Accounting Officer of the BEREC Office

¹ OJ L 337, 18.12.2009, p. 1

² MC (10) 44

Article 2

This decision shall enter into force on	ı the da	v of its	adoption.
---	----------	----------	-----------

Done in St. Julian's, 7 December 2012

For the Management Committee

Georg SERENTSCHY BEREC Chair for 2012